Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge
Date: Wednesday 25 May 2011

Time: 2.00 pm

Matter: Application for a Premises Licence made by Trowbridge Town

Council in respect of The Civic Centre, St Stephens Place,
Trowbridge

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Liam Paul, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718376 or email
liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Desna Allen Clir Jonathon Seed
Clir Jose Green




AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 7 - 12)

To consider and determine an application for a Premises Licence made by
Trowbridge Town Council in respect of The Civic Centre, St Stephens Place,
Trowbridge.

5.1.  Appendix A - Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003 (Pages 13 - 36)

5.2. Appendix B - Copies of relevant representations (Pages 37 - 38)

5.3.  Appendix C - Location map of the area/premises to be licensed and details
of locations where representations have been made (Pages 39 - 46)



Agenda ltem 2

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and explain
the role of the participants at the Hearing.

Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of a
Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist or
represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review and
any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in respect of a
Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee for
the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any Sub
Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external Lawyer
instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) who is present
at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a Hearing
to take minutes.

Page 1



“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously made
available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible Authority or their
Representative or an Interested Party or their Representative.

“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is
considered.

“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke.

“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are present
at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give technical
advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when requested.

“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing
Officer.

“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is
considering an Application.

“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as Responsible
Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or make
representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a Lawyer.

“Interested Party” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as an Interested
Party, and includes any person who is present to assist or make representations
on behalf of the Interested Party including a Lawyer.

3 Key Principles

3.1

3.2

The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is one
of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there is a
fair Hearing of Applications.

Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. This
will include that:

3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a
decision is made;

3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their
representations before a decision is made;

Page 2



3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to
any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
an Interested Party/Parties;

3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order
to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities
and/or an Interested Party/Parties.

3.3 ltis also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions at a
Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence is te
[...]
has given notice to a party requiring
clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by
the Licensing Authority.

5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson
directs otherwise:

5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will
in particular advise the Committee as to:

a the options available to it;
b the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision.

5.3.2 The Review Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally
present its submission which may include:

a presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have
been circulated with Agenda papers;

b confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and

¢ calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3).

A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested Party/Parties
will orally present their representations in turn which shall include:

a the grounds of the representation to the Application; and

b any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
an Interested Party/Parties would be happy to have the Application
granted subject to which would cause the representation to be
withdrawn.

The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative will orally
present their representations which shall include;

a The response to the representations made by the Review Applicant,

a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested
Party/Parties; and

Page 4



b Whether they would be happy to accept any modifications to the
Licence as suggested by the Review Applicant, a Responsible
Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested Party/Parties.

Questioning of Submissions

6.1 The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by
Members.

6.2 The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may
question any party following the completion of their submission.

6.3 The Chairperson will normally permit the Applican
[...]
ourn the
Hearing to a specified date; or

9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence.
Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it

shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice made
by that party.

Closing Submissions

10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and

the Interested Party/Parties to make a closing oral submission(s) and
secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s Representative an opportunity
to make an oral closing submission in support of the Application.

Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall

retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be

communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the

Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 6



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Review Hearing Procedure Summary

The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

The Chairperson invites the Sub-Committee Members, Council Officers, the Review
Applicant and/or their representative, any Responsible Authorities and/or Interested
Parties and the Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative to introduce
themselves.

The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.

The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report and outlines the application.

The Review Applicant and/or their representative address the Sub-Committee to
present their case.

Questions to the Review Applicant by Members of the Sub-Committee, any Responsible
Authorities and/or Interested Parties and the Premises Licence Holder.

Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties who have made relevant
representations address the Sub-Committee.

Questions to any of the Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties by
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Review Applicant and the Premises Licence
Holder.

The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative address the Sub-Committee to
present their case.

Questions to the Premises Licence Holder by Members of the Sub-Committee, any
Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties and the Review Applicant.

Summing up by the Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties who have made
relevant representations.

Summing up by the Premises Licence Holder.
Summing up by the Review Applicant.

The Sub-Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to
consider its decision.

Sub-Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may
have been given to the Sub-Committee, and invites the parties present to make any
comments on that advice.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 5

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE

25 MAY 2011

Application for a Premises Licence; The Civic Centre, St Stephens Place
Trowbridge BA14 8AH

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application made by Trowbridge Town Council, for a
Premises Licence in respect of The Civic Centre, St Stephens Place,
Trowbridge.

2. Background Information

2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Civic Centre has been
made by Trowbridge Town Council for which relevant representations have
been received.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application
and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;

iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4  Such steps are:

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application,
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any mandatory
conditions required by the Licensing Act.

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity.

iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.

iv) To reject the application.

2.5 On 1 April 2011, an application for a Premises Licence was received and
accepted as a valid application.

Page 9



2.6  The application as applied for is as follows:

Licensable Activity

Timings

Days

Provision of requlated entertainment

Plays

Films

Indoor sporting events
Boxing or wrestling entertainment

Live music

Recorded music

Performance of dance

Anything of a similar description

0800 — 0500 indoors
0800 — 2200 outdoors

0800 — 0500 indoors
0800 — 2200 outdoors

0800 — 0500

0800 — 0500

0800 — 0500 indoors
0800 — 2200 outdoors

0800 — 0500 indoors
0800 — 2200 outdoors

0800 — 0500 indoors
0800 — 2200 outdoors

0800 — 0500 indoors
0800 — 2200 outdoors

Monday — Sunday

Monday — Sunday

Monday — Sunday
Monday — Sunday

Monday — Sunday

Monday — Sunday

Monday — Sunday

Monday — Sunday

Provision of entertainment facilities

Making music

Dancing

Entertainment of a similar
description

0800 — 0500 indoors
0800 — 2200 outdoors

0800 — 0500 indoors
0800 — 2200 outdoors

0800 — 0500 indoors
0800 — 2200 outdoors

Monday — Sunday

Monday — Sunday

Monday - Sunday

Provision of late night refreshment

2300 — 0500 indoors

Monday — Sunday

premises)

Sale by retail of alcohol (on & off the

0800 — 0500 indoors
0800 — 2200 outdoors

Monday - Sunday

A copy of the application from Trowbridge Town Council is attached as

Appendix (a).

Page 10




2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

3.1

3.2

3.3

The application is to cover the Trowbridge Town Park and café, Market Street,
Fore Street, a small part of Silver Street and the Civic Centre. The Civic
Centre building replaces the building previously known as the Civic Hall.

A location plan of the area to be licensed is attached as Appendix 2b to this
report.

A copy of the plans submitted by the Applicants with the application, will be
available at the hearing.

Background Information - During the consultation period, the following worded
condition relating to the building (formally known as The Civic Hall) was
agreed between the Applicants and the Wiltshire Police Licensing Officer.

"A CCTV system with recording or monitoring capability shall be installed to
cover all floors of the premises used under the terms of the Licence and shall
also cover all entrances, exits and external areas immediately around
entrances. The image quality shall be sufficient to be able to identify
individuals. Recordings will be kept for 30 days and be made readily available
to any authorised Officer of the Council or Police Officer on duty."

Currently, Trowbridge Town Council holds a Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003, which covers Park Road, Market Street, Fore Street, and
the upper Park, including the Park’s bandstand.

The licensable activities and the hours of operation of this licence, are as
follows:

Sale of Alcohol )

(on & off sales) ) Monday to Sunday 1000 to 2200 hours
Regulated Entertainment )

(including live music) )

Consultation and Representations

The application process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises
for a period of 28 days. During the consultation period relevant
representations have been received from 10 residents of Knightstone Court, St
Stephen’s Place, Trowbridge, BA14 8AH, (Interested Parties).

Responsible Authorities

No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this
application

Interested Parties

e Mrs | Brewer Flat 1 Knightstone Court
e Mrs B Baxendale Flat 3 “
e Mrs Cole Flat 6 “
e Mrs C Macfarlane Flat 9 “
e Mr P Wilson Flat 10 “
e Mrs A Wilson Flat 10 “

Page 11



3.4

e Mr Atkinson Flat 16 “
e Mrs R Atkinson Flat 16 “
e Mrs Z Bishop Flat 17 “
e Mrs J Swift Flat 18 “

A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective | Accepted Comments

Anti Social Behaviour Crime & Disorder N

Public Safety Public Safety \

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 2a. Attached as
Appendix 2b is a plan which shows the locations from where representations
have been made.

Legal Implications

This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

The Applicant, all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have
made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the
hearing and their right to attend and be represented.

At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who
have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

It should be noted that the Applicant, the Responsible Authority(ies) and
Interested Parties who have made representations may appeal the decision
made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal
must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of
the decision.

In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if

Page 12




requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12
months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Maggie Jones
Mrs M Jones, Policy & Licensing Officer — Licensing Team, West Hub
9 May 2011

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

(@) Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

(b) Copies of relevant representations

(c) Location map of the area/premises to be licensed and includes the
locations of where representations have been made.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem Sa

\ 1/00754/ At cong

Trowbridge Town Council

Working with the Community §

10/12 Fore Street
Trowbridge
Wiltshire

BA14 8HA

Tel 01225765072
Fax 01225775460

th
17" March 201 | Email tte@trowbridge.gov.uk

To all consultants for licensing matters, www.trowbridge. govuk
The Trowbridge Town Council, having held preparatory meetings with licensing & police
representatives, would like to apply to hold a joint licence for the new Civic Centre and the

outside area known as the Town Park and Fore Street.

To aid understanding we have enclosed maps of both the Civic Cen
[...]
een age restriction placed on
entry to the venue. This will be in the building events management plan issued and will be a
condition on the terms and conditions of all customers.

o

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4) .

Day Start Finish
Mon | 00:00 |24:00
00:00 | 24:00
Tue | 00:00 |24:00
00:00 | 24:00
Wed | 00:00 |24:00
00:00 |24:00 |Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
Thur | 00:00 | 24:00 | 2asimme on he lft. piease lst (iease read guidance note 5)
00:00 | 24:00
Fri 00:00 | 24:00
00:00 | 24:00
Sat | 00:00 |24:00
00:00 | 24:00
Sun | 00:00 |24:00
00:00 |24:00

P:ADIRS_Direct Services DepartmentiTECH - Technical Services}t®_Licensing Matters\Civic Hal\Civic Centre Licence 2011\Civic
Hall new premises licence doc

Page 35




P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

A management plan will be produced for the Civic Centre and will cover all indoor events. There
will be a separate management plan issued appropriately for each outdoor event within the park
and town centre area. All key management responsible persons will have personal licenses and
training in both drug awareness and vulnerable persons. We will take guidance from both the
Wiltshire Alcohol Strategy November 2008 and the Nation Drugs Strategy 2010. We will provide
56 days notice period for any outdoor events with a general outline and with the 28 day period
we will provide a full management plan to be agreed with all responsible authorities.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

All reasonable steps will be taken by staff to ensure that persons entering the premises are not
carrying any illegal drugs. Regular searches by staff of all areas of the premises will be
undertaken during trading hours to ensure that drug use is not taking place on the premises.
Any person found in possession of illegal drugs will be asked to leave the premises
immediately. The DPS or premises license holder shall display prominent, clear and legible
notices at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the
premises and the area quietly. All events that are deemed necessary by the management plan
will be appropriately manned with stewards and or qualified door supervisors. All incidents and
audit trails will be recorded in the event incident book. Internal CCTV within the Civic Centre will
be maintained and working to provide a satisfactory solution to identify suspects and a picture
of activity leading up to any incident. These pictures will be of an appropriate quality.
Recordings will be continuous and stored for a 30 day period and will be made available for
review to the policing authorities, which will aid identification of suspects.

c) Public safety

The Health & Safety and fire legislation are sufficlent to meet this objective; no further steps
necessary to promote this objective (except as shown below). The DPS or premises license
holder shall ensure compliance with all fire prevention and other fire safety measures as
required by the fire authority. The DPS or premises license holder shall ensure compliance with
health & safety measures as required. There will be a full and complete Risk Assessment plan
within the Management Plan. This will be completed by our NEBOSH trained member of staff. .
Internal CCTV within the Civic Centre will be maintained and working to provide a satisfactory
solution to identify suspects and a picture of activity leading up to any incident. These pictures
will be of an appropriate quality. Recordings will be continuous and stored for a 30 day period
and will be made available for review to the policing authorities, which will aid identification of
suspects.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The DPS or premises license holder shall display pr
[...]
mple the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant
further details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or
unamplified.

4. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during
the summer months.

5. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a
particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

6. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the
week when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

7. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises please tick on, if you
wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises please
tick off. If you wish people to be able to do both please tick both.

8. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to
the use of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardiess
of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not
exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups, the presence of
gaming machines.

9. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

10. The application form must be signed.

11. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have actual authority to do so.

12. Where there is more than one applicant, both applicants or their respective agents must
sign the application form.

13. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

P:\DIRS_Direct Services Department\TECH - Technical Servicesg¥{2_Licensing Matters\Civic Hall\Civic Centre Licence 201 1\Civic
Hail new premises licence.dac

Page 38




geEcdayiem Sb

1.8 APR 201

——

Wiltshire Council, )O. Knightstone Court,
Licensing Section, St Stephen’s Place
Bradley Road, Trowbridge BA14 8AH
Trowbridge, BA14 ORD 14™ April 13, 2011
Dear Sir,

We wish to make representation in relation to the application for a Premises Licence for
the Civic Centre, Trowbridge.

We ask the Licensing Committee concerned to strongly consider the possible social and
health consequences which may ensue if any license granted includes the sale of alcohol
for consumption off the premises.

We ask ourselves, why should anyone want to purchase alcohol to take away, other than
to consume it in either the park itself or in the twenty four hour car park, (which itself is
already the cause of great distress to the residents here), when there is an over supply of
outlets in Trowbridge itself?

We in St Stephen’s Place are sick to death of the problems in the car park. The police
have tried to deal with it, but their hands seem to be tied in some way.

It will only take one person who has over-imbibed to cause a serious é,.ccident, and it will
be too late to justifiably say “we can learn a lesson”.

The Council needs to concern itself with these issues in order to deal with the continuing

reputation of doing nothing.

Yours faithfully,
< ~
A
P Ly
The residents of Knightstone Court i K.

&

Cﬂ_o S «f&mkma

Page 39



Below is a list of those people who have signed our previous notification to you. All the
others are in agreement, but we haven’t yet had a chance to obtain their signatures.

Mrs Irene Brewer Flat 1.
Mrs Beryl Baxendale 3

Mrs Cole 6

Mrs Coral Macfarlane 9
Mr Peter Wilson 10
Mrs Audrey Wilson 10
Mr Atkinson 16
Mrs Rose Atkinson 16

Mrs Zenda Bishop 17
Mrs Jackie Swift 18

Knightstone Court,

St Stephen’s Place,

Trowbridge BA14 8AH

Page 40



Premises Licence
The Civic Centre,
St Stephens Place
Trowbridge, BA14 8AH
Includes Land At
Town Park, Fore Street,
Park Road, Market Street
Silver Street
Ref 1/00035LAPRE

LadyBown J
7

CTI éééé
oot

AAAAAAAA

N

NN,
7 Sile e , é?\;"*r 11
Il
=

Gree

Scale 1:2,258

_ _ ]
0 25 50 75 100
Meters

Wiltshire Cot

~~=e—= Where everybody mat

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE BY TROWBRIDGE TOWN COUNCIL FOR THE CIVIC HALL, 
ST STEPHEN’S PLACE, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8AH 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Jose Green and Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Maggie Jones, Licensing Officer 
Liam Paul, Democratic Services Officer  
Paul Taylor, Solicitor to the Panel 
 
  

 
6. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Desna Allen, as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

7. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

8. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

9. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

10. Licensing Application 
 
Application by Trowbridge Town Council, for a Premises Licence at Civic 
Centre, St Stephen’s Place, Trowbridge, BA14 8AH  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities and the Interested Parties were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Lance Allen, Trowbridge Town Clerk, in support of the 
application were: 
 

• The application before the sub-committee remained as applied for: the 
request for a premises license follows a history of successful operation of 
previous premises on the site, and will allow Trowbridge Town Council to 
deliver its services from one purpose-built site. 

• No complaints had been made when the premises were previously 
operated by the same Designated Premises Manager (DPM) and 
additionally the Council had a track record of success when working in 
partnership with other organisations to provide events and entertainment in 
the park. 

• The applicant believed that the new license was the best way to meet 
licensing objectives 

• The parties involved had met earlier in the day [25.05.11] and he believed 
that their objections had been overcome 

 
Cllr Allen, the Chairman, and the rest of the panel asked a number of questions 
on the application. It was confirmed that: 
 

• The new Civic Hall would provide a venue for conferencing facilities, 
stage productions inc. Musicals, and a number of side rooms for 
meetings and functions.  

• An increase in Weddings and wedding receptions was predicted 

• Around 1 outside event per month was envisaged in the summer months 
– these would include travelling markets with local and foreign produce 
and the Lions Street fair in local streets, Armed forces and veterans’ 
events in the park itself, and the Christmas light switch-on in December. 

•  There was no intention to significantly increase the number of outside 
events from when the Civic Hall site was previously in operation. 

• CCTV would be installed, and form part of the Town Council’s network of 
cameras, operated in partnership with the Police and the Shires 
Shopping centre. 

• SIA-certified door staff and other controls would regulate the exit of 
patrons and reduce the opportunity for nuisance. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Interested Parties were represented primarily by Mr Peter Wilson, who 
spoke on behalf of residents of Knight stone Court. Key points were as follows: 
 

• It was confirmed that following the meeting held earlier in the day, the 
residents of Knight stone Court did not object to the proposal before the 
licensing sub-committee in principle.   

• The main point of concern was the potential nuisance that could be 
generated by the proposal and the compound effect of this with existing 
problems at St. Stephen’s place car park. 

 
The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant, 
Responsible Authority, Interested Parties and Wiltshire Council Officers.  
 
A debate ensued in which the Sub Committee discussed with the objectors the 
precise nature of their concerns, and also queried the operators of the site on 
the impact that use of the Civic Centre for licensable activities would have upon 
anti-social behaviour at St. Stephen’s place car park.  
 
The applicants stated that they believed that disturbances at the car park had 
increased since the Civic Hall site closed for redevelopment and would 
decrease once it was in operation, as passing traffic and surveillance in the 
area would increase when it re-opens. It was confirmed that measures were 
planned to control the exit of patrons from the Civic Hall itself, in order to avoid 
any nuisance for those living nearby. 
 
The Sub-Committee members sought clarification on some points before 
retiring to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for 
Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired to consider the application at 2.40 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 3.00 
 
The Chairman thanked all parties present for attending and reiterated that 
Wiltshire Council, Trowbridge Town Council, and the Police would maintain their 
efforts to address the problems of anti-social behaviour at the St Stephen’s 
place car park which affected the area, noting the nearby residents’ frustration 
at the situation and previous efforts to resolve it.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the 
written representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory 
Guidance and Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council and it was 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the Application for a premises license by Trowbridge Town Council 
in respect of the Civic Centre, St Stephen’s Place, as applied for, with the 

addition of the following condition: 
 

1) A CCTV system with recording or monitoring capability shall be 

installed to cover all floors of the premises used under the terms of 

the license and shall also cover all entrances. The image quality 

shall be sufficient to be able to identify individuals. Recordings will 

be kept for 30 days and be made readily available to any authorised 

officer of the council or police officer on duty. 

Reason: For the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention 
of crime and disorder. 
 

 
Informative: 
 
It is the license holder’s obligation to fulfil any other statutory 
requirement.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The sub-committee was satisfied that the conditions set out in the operating 
schedule, together with the additional agreed conditions 1) and 2), would satisfy 
the licensing objectives. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.05  - 3.05 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Liam Paul, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718376, e-mail liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


